



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

D. MICHAEL HARTLEY, D. KENT)
HARTLEY, JEFFREY B. NICHOLS,)
STANDARD BENT GLASS CORP.,) No. 591, 2015
a Pennsylvania corporation, and)
COASTAL GLASS)
DISTRIBUTORS, a South Carolina) Court Below:
corporation,) Court of Chancery
) C.A. No. 9360-VCN
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
CONSOLIDATED GLASS)
HOLDINGS, INC., (f/k/a GSG)
Acquisitions, Inc.), a Delaware)
corporation, and G.A.A.G., LLC,)
(d/b/a Global Security Glazing), an)
Alabama limited liability company,)
)
Defendants-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Frederick L. Tolhurst
Curt Vazquez
COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
Telephone: (412) 297-4900
Facsimile: (412) 209-0672

David J. Margules (#2254)
Elizabeth A. Sloan (#5045)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

Dated: December 16, 2015

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs-Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Purchase Agreement.....	4
The Noncompetition Agreement	5
The Warranty Dispute.....	7
The Settlement Meeting.....	8
The General Release	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that Section 2.1 of the General Release Did Not Unambiguously Release the Appellants from the Noncompetition Agreement	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Standard of Review	11
C. Merits of the Argument.....	11
1. Standards for Contract Interpretation in Delaware.	11
a. General Standards of Interpretation	11
b. Standards for Interpreting Releases	13
2. Section 2.1 of the General Release Released Plaintiffs’ and Their Affiliates’ Obligations under the NCA.....	13

a.	Section 2.1 Unambiguously Released Plaintiffs from All Obligations in Connection with the Transactions Contemplated by the Purchase Agreement	13
b.	The Release in Section 2.1 Extends to all of the Plaintiffs Here	16
3.	The Phrase “Through Execution of this Release” as Used in Section 2 Does Not Preserve Any Obligations Under the Noncompetition Agreement or Make Section 2.1 Ambiguous.....	17
a.	Defendants’ Interpretation of “Through Execution of this Release” Is Unreasonable on Its Face.	18
b.	Even If “Through the Execution of this Release” Is a Temporal Bound or Cutoff, Section 2.1 Released Completely the NCA and the Sellers’ Obligations Thereunder.....	19
4.	Section 1 of the General Release Does Not Limit the Scope of the Only “Release” in the General Release, Section 2.1	20
5.	If Defendants’ Interpretation of Section 1 as a Release Is Accepted, then Section 1 “Released” the Noncompetition Agreement as an “Obligation in Connection with the Purchase Agreement”	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER CASES	
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgm't, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 4762856 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)	25
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	12
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	12
<i>Hob Tea Room, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 89 A.2d 851 (Del. 1952).....	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996).....	12
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Riverbend Comm., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330, 336 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	23
